OPERATION AND
INSTALLATION MANUAL
PB251A SERIES BATTERY CHARGERS /
DC UNINTERRUPTIBLE POWER SUPPLIES
251-1603 Issue X1
 PB251A DC UPS OPERATION AND INSTALLATION MANUAL
251-1603 Issue X1  Page 1 of 22
PB251A SERIES BATTERY CHARGERS / DC UPS

(Option –N).  See “Ethernet Interface” for configuration and operating details of this interface.
MODEL SUMMARY AND RATINGS
PB251A Ordering Information
PB251A  -12  CM  -
1  2  3  4
1  Series name
4.  Options (Multiple options can be specified)
2  Output Voltage 12:  13.8Vdc
 24:  27.6Vdc
     Options must be specified at time of order.
 -H: Supplementary heatsink (-CM models only)
 -T: Battery temperature sensor with 2 meter cable
3.  Enclosure
 CM: chassis mount
 RML:  rack mount
 B:  rack mount with radio connectors
 -T5: Battery temperature sensor with 5 meter cable
 -S: “Start” switch (24V –CM models only)
 -CC: Conformal coating
 -M: Analogue meters (-RML and –B models only)
 -BCT: Battery capacity test (Contact Powerbox)
 -N: Ethernet interface
 -##: Non standard battery charging current limit, if different
from default.  (## = Current limit in Amperes)
MODEL PB251A-12CM PB251A-24CM PB251A-12CM-H PB251A-24CM-H PB251A-12RML/
PB251A-12B
PB251A-24RML/
PB251A-24B
Total Load+Charge
Power  220W 300W 275W 330W 275W 330W
DC Output  13.8V 16A 27.6V  11A 13.8V 20A 27.6V 12A 13.8V 20A 27.6V 12A
Default Battery Charge
Current Limit 2A 2A 4A 2A 4A/20A 2A/12A
Size  264 x 172 x 67mm (L x W x H) 264 x 186 x 67mm (L x W x H) 19” x 2RU x 233mm
483 x 88.1 x 250mm (W x H x D)
Weight 1.9kg 2.1kg 5.5kg
 PB251A DC UPS OPERATION AND INSTALLATION MANUAL
251-1603 Issue X1  Page 4 of 22
Derating Curves
Sizing Example
The total output power (load plus battery charging) must be less than or equal to the rated power (load plus battery
charging) at the required maximum ambient temperature.
For example:  An installation must supply a 13.8V load of 10A and charge a 20Ah backup battery in a maximum ambient
temperature of 40°C with free access to the PB251A by any user.  The battery requires a maximum charging current of 2A
(0.1C).  The sum of the load current and maximum battery charging current is 10A +2A = 12A.  Multiplying by the float
voltage gives a maximum output power of 13.8V x 12A = 166W.  Referring to the derating curve, model PB251A-12CM
has a maximum rated output power of 147W at 40°C so it is not suitable for this application.  However, model
PB251A-12CM-H (with the supplementary heatsink) has a maximum rated output power of 187W at 40°C so it is suitable.
The default charge current limit on PB251A-12CM-H is 2A, so battery charging current does not need to be specified.
 PB251A DC UPS OPERATION AND INSTALLATION MANUAL
251-1603 Issue X1  Page 5 of 22
INSTALLATION
Mounting